RESOLUTION #2008-14

A Resolution Approving 

Mid-Year Amendments to the 2008 Budget 

WHEREAS, the Common Council passed Ordinance 2008-01 increasing alderperson and mayoral salaries subsequent to the April election;

WHEREAS, the City incurred unanticipated expenses to advertise the finance director position;

WHEREAS, the Police Department received two state grants for mobile citation and accident report equipment;

WHEREAS, the Police Department has needed to enter a lease for a new photocopier and upgrade other office equipment such as a scanner;

WHEREAS, the Police Department needs to replace one failed computer and one computer operating beyond its estimated useful life;

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department incurred unanticipated expenses due to record snowfalls over the winter;

WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for building utilities for the Public Works Garage is unrealistically low;

WHEREAS, in June the Common Council approved paying a fuel surcharge for refuse and recycling collection;

WHEREAS, in December 2007 the Common Council approved a contract for coordination of senior services;
WHEREAS, the amount budgeted for township service agreement revenues for the EMS overestimated township populations;

WHEREAS, the Eager Free Public Library has unspent funds from its 2007 operating budget;

WHEREAS, the Eager Free Public Library has received a state grant for LSTA;

WHEREAS, the Common Council has approved TIF development assistance for the rehabilitation of 16 West Main Street;

WHEREAS, the Sanitary Sewer Utility has incurred unanticipated maintenance and repair expenses in the spring of 2008;

WHEREAS, the full amount of the City’s contract with WisDOT for Madison Street project was not fully recognized in the capital budget, as previously amended;

WHEREAS, the Public Works Committee has recommended delay of the Maple Street project to accommodate the resurfacing of Old Highway 92 and Water Street;

WHEREAS, the Park Board has recommended additional rehabilitation of the Allen Creek walls;

AND, WHEREAS, the Finance Committee has reviewed the mid-year budget amendments requested by department heads, the finance director and/or the city administrator and has recommended approval of the budget amendments contained herein.

NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby resolved by the Common Council of the City of Evansville to amend the budget for the year ending December 31, 2008, as follows:

Expenses:

1. Increase account 10-5101-110, Council Salary by $600, from $16,070 to $16,670.
2. Increase account 10-5101-150, Council FICA by $46, from $1,229 to $1,275.

3. Increase account 10-5102-110, Mayor Salary by $556, from $3,744 to $4,300.

4. Increase account 10-5102-150, Mayor FICA by $43, from $286 to $329.

5. Increase account 10-5111-300, Finance Director Expenses $4,471, from $3,900 to $8,371. 
6. Increase account 10-5220-310, Police Office Supplies $5,026, from $5,100 to $10,126.
7. Increase account 10-5220-340, Police Equipment $11,000, from $4,000 to $15,000.

8. Increase account 10-5330-110, Public Works Wages $10,000, from $200,246 to $210,246.
9. Increase account 10-5330-310, Public Works Supplies $16,919, from $24,010 to $40,929.

10. Increase account 10-5330-360, Public Works Utilities $12,000, from $15,700 to $27,700.

11. Increase account 10-5331-290, Recycling and Refuse Collection $5,100, from $169,686 to $174,786.

12. Increase account 10-5342-300, Public Works Fleet Maintenance $8,658, from $23,283 to $31,941.
13. Increase account 10-5461-210 Senior Transportation Service $618, from $20,600 to $21,218.

14. Increase account 21-5570-xyz Library Total Budget $9,302, from $248,099 to $257,401.
15. Increase account 25-5795-751 TID #5 Development Assistance $20,000, from $0 to $20,000.

16. Decrease account 40-5220-830 Police Vehicle Purchase $2,614, from $46,000 to $43,386.

17. Increase account 60-5350-350 Sanitary Sewer Repair $4,000, from $6,000 to $10,000.

Revenues:

18. Increase account 10-43212-53 FEMA Aid $10,709, from $0 to $10,709.

19. Increase account 10-43530-52 State Grant Police $9,000, from $0 to $9,000.

20. Increase account 10-46123-51 Tri-Vin License Plates $4,412, from $8,500 to $12,912.
21. Increase account 10-49999-99 General Fund Balance Applied $48,302, from $0 to $48,302.
22. Increase account 20-49999-99 EMS Fund Balance Applied $4,500, from $0 to $4,500.

23. Decrease account 20-47324-52 Township Service Agreement $4,500, from $68,000 to $63,500.

24. Increase account 21-43900-55 LSTA Grant from ALS $483, from $0 to $483.

25. Increase account 21-49999-99 Library Fund Balance Applied $8,819, from $0 to $8,819.

26. Increase account 25-220000 TID #5 Due To General Fund $20,000, from $0 to $20,000.
27. Increase account 60-49991-00 Sanitary Sewer Retained Earnings Applied $4,000, from $0 to $4,000.

Capital Budget:

28. Increase capital account c816 Madison Street Resurfacing $83,000, from $85,000 to $168,000, listing revenue source as borrowing (2008 Note Anticipation Notes).
29. Increase capital account c817 Reconstruct Old 92 $3,750, from $27,500 to $31,250, listing revenue source as existing funds (Due To Sewer Replacement Reserve).
30. Increase capital account c820 Madison and Water Intersection $33,750, from $100,000 to $133,750, listing revenue source as existing funds (Due To Sewer Replacement Reserve).
31. Decrease capital account c826 Maple Street Project $80,000, from $80,000 to $0, delaying project to 2009.

32. Fund capital account c842 Allen Creek Walls $50,000, from $0 to $50,000, listing revenue source as existing funds (Parkland Fees).

Passed this 8th day of July, 2008.

CITY OF EVANSVILLE

By: ____________________________________
 

Sandra J. Decker, Mayor






Attest: _________________________________

 




Judy L. Walton, City Clerk

Introduced:
7/7/08
Adopted:
7/8/08
Published:
7/16/08
Drafted on 7/7/08 by Dan Wietecha, City Administrator
